

No. 12-462

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NORTHWEST, INC., a Minnesota corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of Delta Air Lines, Inc., and DELTA AIR LINES, INC., a Delaware corporation,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RABBI S. BINYOMIN GINSBERG, as an individual consumer, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
STEVEN J. BURTON, PROFESSOR OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

JASON L. LICHTMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONATHAN D. SELBIN  
DAVID S. STELLINGS  
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP  
250 Hudson Street  
New York, NY 10013  
(212) 355-9500  
jlichtman@lchb.com

MICHAEL W. SOBOL  
Lieff Cabraser Heimann &  
Bernstein, LLP  
275 Battery Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 956-1000

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Implied Covenant is a Self-Imposed Contractual Undertaking.....	3
A. The Implied Covenant Serves in Aid and Furtherance of the Parties' Express Agreement.....	3
B. The Implied Covenant is Not Like the Unconscionability Doctrine.....	7
C. Northwest Misconstrues Minnesota Law and the Restatement.....	8
II. "Sole Judgment" in Northwest's Frequent Flyer Agreement Does Not Make Good Faith an Enlargement of the Agreement .....	9
III. The District Court's Dismissal of Respondent's Claim for Breach of Contract Does Not Foreclose His Claim for Breach of Implied Covenant.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allen v. Thom</i> , 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 844 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	11
<i>Cardot v. Synesi Group, Inc.</i> , A07-1868, 2008 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1086 (Minn. Ct. App. 2008) .....	6
<i>Centronics Corp. v. Genicom Corp.</i> , 562 A.2d 187 (NH 1989) (Souter, J.) .....	11
<i>Foley v. Interactive Data Corp.</i> , 765 P. 2d 373 (Cal. 1988).....	6
<i>In re Hennepin Cnty.</i> <i>1986 Recycling Bond Litig.</i> , 540 N.W.2d 494 (1995) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>J.J. Brooksbank Co. v. Budget Rent-a-Car</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 337 N.W.2d 372 (Minn. 1983).....	5, 11
<i>Jack v. Horman</i> , A06-362, 2007 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 34 (Minn. Ct. App. Jan. 9, 2007) .....	9
<i>Kirke La Shelle Co. v. Paul Armstrong Co.</i> , 188 N.E. 163 (1933) .....	4
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. ConvaCare, Inc.</i> , 17 F.3d 252 (8th Cir. 1994).....	4
<i>Murphy v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 448 N.E.2d 86 (N.Y. 1983).....	6
<i>Nodland v. Chirpich</i> , 240 N.W.2d 513 (Minn. 1976).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
<i>Tymshare, Inc. v. Covell</i> , 727 F.2d 1145 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>White Stone Partners, LP v. Piper Jaffray Cos.</i> , 978 F. Supp. 878 (D. Minn. 1997) .....	5, 9
<i>Wild v. Rarig</i> , 234 N.W.2d 775 (Minn. 1975).....	4
<i>Williams v. Walker-Thomas Furniture Co.</i> , 350 F.2d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1965).....	7
<i>Wood v. Lucy, Lady Duff-Gordon</i> , 118 N.E. 214 (1917) .....	3
<i>Zobel &amp; Dahl Constr. v. Crotty</i> , 356 N.W.2d 42 (Minn. 1984) .....	5
 <b>Uniform Laws</b>	
Uniform Commercial Code § 2-302 .....	7
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Gregory Scott Crespi, <i>The Influence of Two Decades of Contract Law Scholarship on Judicial Rulings: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 57 SMU L. Rev. 105, 113-15 (2004).....	2
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 205 (1981).....	7, 8
Steven J. Burton & Eric G. Andersen, <i>Contractual Good Faith: Formation, Performance, Breach and Enforcement</i> 23-27 (1995).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)

	Page
Steven J. Burton, <i>Breach of Contract and the Common Law            Duty to Perform in Good Faith</i> 94 Harv. L. Rev. 369 (1980).....	passim
Steven J. Burton, <i>More on Good Faith Performance of a            Contract:            a Reply to Professor Summers,</i> 69 Iowa L. Rev. 497 (1984) .....	11
Steven J. Burton, <i>Good Faith Performance of            a Contract Within Article 2 of the Uniform            Commercial Code</i> , 67 Iowa L. Rev. 1, 4-5 (1981).....	3
